Freight Rail Security Grant Program 

Questions and Answers from askCSID

(Last Revised on March 14, 2008)

Question:  Form SF-424, Question 16.  This question asks the applicant to identify the Congressional districts of the applicant and program project.  Our railroad is located in multiple states and the projects we are applying for will occur in many locations across our system.  This involves numerous Congressional districts.  How should we answer this question?  Is “multiple” an acceptable answer?

Answer:  Yes.  Please list “multiple” states.

Question:  On the Budget Information page, how do we answer the item in columns (a)?  

Answer:  Please enter the project name for 424a.

Question:  Under allowable expenses.  Can the grant be used for outsourcing of the development of a vulnerability assessment and security plan?  There is at least one company that will do this for a fee.

Answer:  Yes - consultant/contractor fees related to the development of the vulnerability assessment and security plan are allowable expenses under this grant program. 
Question:  To heighten security and strengthen our security plan, we are interested in hiring a railroad police officer or contracting a security company to patrol our terminals and areas of vulnerability.  Can we include this in our expenses?

Answer:  No.  The only allowable expenses under the FY 2008 FRSGP are for the development of vulnerability assessments and security plans, and to train frontline employees in security awareness.  However, we are looking to expand the realm of eligible expenses for the grant in future years, so while this is not an eligible expense in FY 2008, it may be in future years.  

Question:  Can we include the purchase and installation of enhanced communications systems throughout our railroad?

Answer:  Same as above.

Question:  In Appendix H on page H-2, Section E refers to Consultants/Contracts.....Are these consultants/contracts different from M&A? These contracted personnel appear to be hands-on personnel who process the work for submittal. 
Answer: Appendix H is a standard sample budget work sheet. The contractors/consultants referred to in this section are any firm or company that is being used to perform services involved with the completion of an approved project for which grant funds are being used or to demonstrate cost share by the grantee.  This is not in reference to M&A costs as they are listed separately in Section A of this document under personnel cost. Again, this is a SAMPLE worksheet and is intended to help guide the grantee in providing complete information.  

Question:   Can you further explain the Management and Administration limit of 3% of funds awarded?  Does this limit apply to submitting application, drafting the vulnerability assessment, ,security plan, and Training?  Is this 3% cap limited to overhead management or does it include administrative and technical assistance actually processing the work for submittal?
Answer:  M&A costs are limited to 3% and encompass overhead management, application preparation, and reporting costs.  The drafting of both the security plan and the performance of a vulnerability assessment are both eligible projects that may be submitted for approval under this grant program and as such are allowable expenses for use of awarded grant funds.

Please note on the bottom of page # 3 of the Program Guidance and Application Kit that Management and Administration is shown as a completely separate category from Vulnerability Assessments/Security Plans and Training.  




